

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

NAACP, INC., through its Florida
Conference of Branches of NAACP,
MATTIE GARVIN, on her own behalf and as
mother of Keith Garvin, and KEITH GARVIN,

Petitioners/Appellants,

v.

CASE NO.: SC02-1878

FLORIDA BOARD OF REGENTS AND
the STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION,

Respondents/Appellees.

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

On Review of the District Court of Appeal, State of Florida, First District

DANIEL H. THOMPSON
Florida Bar No. 195101
BERGER SINGERMAN
Attorneys for Petitioners/Appellants
215 South Monroe Street, Suite 705
Tallahassee, FL 32301
Telephone: 850-561-3010
Fax: 850-561-3013

and

MITCHELL W. BERGER
Florida Bar No. 311340
BERGER SINGERMAN
Attorneys for Petitioners/Appellants
350 E. Las Olas Blvd., Ste. 1000

Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301
Telephone: 954-525-9900
Fax: 954-523-2872

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii, iv

PRELIMINARY MATTERS v

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 1

 I. THE BOARD HAS MISAPPREHENDED THE DISTINCTION
 BETWEEN STANDING TO CHALLENGE AGENCY RULES AND
 STANDING IN CIVIL PROCEEDINGS 1

 II. THE BOARD HAS MISAPPREHENDED THE MEANING OF
 “INJURY IN FACT” AS IT APPLIES TO RULE CHALLENGE
 PROCEEDINGS 4

 III. THE BOARD HAS MISAPPREHENDED THE DISTINCTION
 BETWEEN STANDING TO CHALLENGE AN AGENCY’S
 AUTHORITY TO PROMULGATE RULES AND THE MERITS OF
 POLICIES EXPRESSED IN THOSE RULES 11

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 16

CERTIFICATE OF FONT 17

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Agrico Chemical Co. v. Department of Environmental Regulation, 406 So.2d 478 (Fla. 2d DCA 1981) 5, 6, 10

All Risk Corp. of Fla. v. State Dep’t. of Labor & Employment Sec., 413 So.2d 1200, 1202 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982) 7

Ameristeel Corp. v. Clark, 691 So.2d 473, 477 (Fla. 1997) 5

Board of Dentistry v. Florida Hygienist Association, Inc., 612 So.2d 646(1st DCA 1993) 6, 7

Coalition of Mental Health Professional vs. Florida Dep’t. of Prof. Reg., 546 So. 2d 27 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989) 1, 2, 7, 8

Cole Vision Corp. v. Board of Optometry, 622 So.2d 404 (1st DCA 1997) 6

Cole Vision Corp. v. Department of Bus. & Prof. Reg., 688 So.2d 404 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997) 7

Federation of Mobile Home Owners of Florida, Inc., v. Florida Manufactured Housing Association, Inc., 683 So.2d 586 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996) 7

Florida Dep’t. of Prof. Reg. v. Sherman College of Straight Chiropractic, 682 So.2d 559 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995) 7

Florida Home Builders Association v. Department of Labor and Employment Security, 412 So. 2d 351 (Fla. 1982) 1, 2, 3, 6

Grutter v. Bollinger, 123S.Ct. 67, 71 U.S.L.W. 3387 (*Certiorari granted*, Dec. 2, 2002) 4

Lanoue v. Fla. Dep’t. of Law Enforcement, 751 So.2d 94 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999) 7, 9, 11

<i>NAACP, Inc. v. Florida Board of Regents</i> , 822 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2002)	8
<i>Palm Point Property Owners' Association of Charlotte County, Inc., v. Pisarski</i> , 626 So.2d 195 (Fla. 1993)	2, 3
<i>Regents of University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	4
<i>Society of Ophthalmology v. Board of Optometry</i> , 532 So.2d 1279 (1 st DCA 1988)	6
<i>State, Bd. of Optometry v. Fla. Soc. of Ophthalmology</i> , 538 So.2d 878 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1988)	11
<i>State Dept. of Insurance v. Insurance Services Office</i> , 434 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1983)	12
<i>Televisual Communications, Inc., v. Florida Dep't. of Labor and Employ. Sec.</i> , 667 So.2d 372 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1995)	7, 9
<i>Ward vs. Board of Trustees</i> , 651 So. 2d 1236 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)	7, 8, 9, 11
<i>Wooldridge v. Brogan</i> , Case No. 1:96cv4-MMP (N.D. Fla. 2000)	4

Florida Statutes

Section 120.52(8), Fla. Stat.	1, 2
Section 120.56, Fla. Stat.	1, 5
Section 120.57, Fla. Stat.	5, 6
Chapter 120, Fla. Stat. (also referred to as APA)	1, 2, 3
